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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269

Test Information
Test Method:
Report Number:

Test Lab:

Issue Date:
Manufacturer:
Product Line:

Catalog Number:
Description:

Light Source:
Ballast/Driver:
Luminaire Equipment:

Summary
Lumens per Lamp:

Luminaire Lumens:
Efficiency:

Efficacy:

Spacing Criteria (0/90/45):
Luminous Opening:

CIE Type:

Input Watts (W):

Input Voltage (V):

Input Current (Ain):
Voltage Rise (V):

Power Factor:

Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):
Frequency (hertz):
Stabilization Time:
Operation Time:

Ambient Temperature (°C):
Test Distance:

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE

Scaled Data Report

(%) COOPER

Lighting Solutions

LM-79-08

P311217

TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G3-1805-783-1)
INNOVATION CENTER(G3)

3/3/2020

COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS (FORMERLY EATON)

FAIL-SAFE

24FCZ2-30-UNV-L82765-5-CA08-W2A-U-5700K

2'X4' TROFFER LED MODULE, SMOOTH LENS, 0.08" ACRYLIC SHEET
(168) 5700K TUNABLE CCT, 80 CRI LEDS

ELECTRONIC DRIVER

Sample No. Condition Description
AS-5443-1 Good WHITE TWIN R-EVOLVE FLOOD
AS-5443-2 Good REFLECTOR
AS-5443-3 Good DRIVER
AS-5443-4 Good UPPER MODULE
AS-5443-5 Good LENS

AS-5443-6 Good DRIVER 2
AS-5443-7 Good TRIM RING

N/A

3038.0 lumens

N/A

126.1 lumens/watt
1.2/1.26/1.35

Rectangular (W 2'x L: 4' x H: 0')
Direct

241
NR
NR
NR
NR
NR
60
NR
NR
NR
25 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab Scaled Data Report
1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269 Oo Co OP E R

Lighting Solutions

TEST NUMBER: P311217
CATALOG NUMBER: 24FCZ2-30-UNV-L82765-5-CA08-W2A-U-5700K

Luminous Intensity Polar Plot
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FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab
1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

TEST NUMBER: P311217

Scaled Data Report

CATALOG NUMBER: 24FCZ2-30-UNV-L82765-5-CA08-W2A-U-5700K

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:

RF
RC
RW
RCR

OO NOOULLPA WN - O

=
o

0°

5o
10°
15°
20°
25°
30°
35°
40°
45°
50°
55°
60°
65°
70°
75°
80°

20 20
80 70
70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10
119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116
108 103 99 95 106 101 97 93
98 90 83 77 9% 88 81 76
89 79 70 64 87 77 69 63
82 70 61 54 80 68 60 54
75 62 53 46 73 61 53 46
70 56 47 40 68 55 47 40
64 51 42 36 63 50 42 36
60 46 38 32 58 46 37 32
56 43 34 29 55 42 34 29
53 39 31 26 51 39 31 26
AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sgm):
0° 45° 90°
1436 1436 1436
1435 1431 1440
1429 1429 1440
1415 1422 1437
1397 1411 1433
1371 1397 1424
1340 1381 1412
1311 1358 1401
1266 1336 1385
1225 1309 1370
1178 1285 1353
1125 1261 1340
1072 1241 1337
1004 1220 1346
930 1226 1382
833 1249 1460
673 1323 1428
506 1162 1132

85°

20
50
50

111
97
84
74
66
59
53
48
44
41
38

30

111
93

67
59
51
46
41

34
31

10

111
90
74
62
53
46

35
32
28
26

20
30
50

106
93
81
71
63
57
52
47
43
40
37

30

106
90
76
66
57
50
45
40
36
33
30

@cC

10

106
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72
61
52
45
40
35
31
28
26

20
10
50

102
89
78
69
61
55
50
46
42
39
36

30

102
87
74
64
56
49
44
39
36
33
30

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab
1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P311217
CATALOG NUMBER: 24FCZ2-30-UNV-L82765-5-CA08-W2A-U-5700K

@cC

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:

Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 22.5° 45° 67.5° 90° Flux
0°-10° 101.0 33 o° 1067 1067 1067 1067 1067

10°-20° 288.7 9.5 5° 1062 1064 1060 1065 1066 101
20°-30° 434.0 14.3 15° 1016 1019 1021 1030 1032 287
30°-40° 516.9 17.0 25° 924 931 941 956 959 425
40°-50° 529.1 17.4 35° 798 808 827 847 853 498
50°-60° 476.3 15.7 45° 644 659 688 714 720 496
60°-70° 374.1 12.3 55° 480 501 538 566 571 430
70°-80° 242.8 8.0 65° 316 340 383 415 423 314
80°-90° 75.1 2.5 75° 160 191 240 273 281 170
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 33 61 75 73 73 40
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0

110°-120° 0.0 0.0

120°-130° 0.0 0.0

130°-140° 0.0 0.0

140°-150° 0.0 0.0

150°-160° 0.0 0.0

160°-170° 0.0 0.0

170°-180° 0.0 0.0

0°-30° 823.7 27.1

0°-40° 1340.7 44.1

0°-60° 2346.1 77.2

0°-90° 3038.0 100.0

90°-120° 0.0 0.0

90°-150° 0.0 0.0

90°-180° 0.0 0.0

0°-180° 3038.0 100.0

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab
1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269

TEST NUMBER: P311217
CATALOG NUMBER: 24FCZ2-30-UNV-L82765-5-CA08-W2A-U-5700K

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):

Scaled Data Report

0° 22.5° 45° 67.5° 90°

0°l 1067.3 1067.3 1067.3 1067.3 1067.3
2.5°] 1068.2 1068.2 1063.4  1068.2  1069.2
5°| 1062.4 10644  1059.5 1065.3 1066.3
7.5°] 1056.7 1056.7 1053.8 1059.5 1060.5
10°] 1046.0 1047.0 1046.0 1052.8 1053.8
12.5°] 1032.5 10345 10354 1042.2 1043.1
15°] 1016.1 1019.0 1021.0 1029.6 1031.6
17.5° 997.8 1000.7 1005.5 1015.2 1017.1
20° 975.6 979.5 985.2 997.8  1000.7
22.5° 951.5 955.3 965.0 976.6 981.4
25° 923.5 931.2 940.9 956.3 959.2
27.5° 895.5 902.3 914.8 931.2 935.1
30° 862.7 873.3 888.7 905.2 909.0
32.5° 830.8 841.5 859.8 877.2 882.0
35° 798.0 807.7 827.0 847.3 853.0
37.5° 760.4 772.9 794.2 814.4 820.2
40° 720.8 736.3 760.4 781.6 788.4
42.5° 683.2 699.6 723.7 746.9 754.6
45° 643.6 659.1 688.0 714.1 719.9
47.5° 603.1 620.5 651.4 677.4 687.1
50° 562.6 580.9 613.7 640.7 646.5
52.5° 522.1 541.4 576.1 605.0 607.9
55° 479.6 500.8 537.5 565.5 571.3
57.5° 441.0 459.3 498.9 527.8 534.6
60° 398.5 418.8 461.3 488.3 497.0
62.5° 358.0 379.2 423.6 450.6 458.4
65° 315.5 339.7 383.1 414.9 422.7
67.5° 278.9 302.0 348.4 379.2 387.0
70° 236.4 262.5 311.7 343.5 351.3
72.5° 199.8 226.8 276.0 306.9 318.4
75° 160.2 191.1 240.3 273.1 280.8
77.5° 121.6 157.3 207.5 232.6 232.6
80° 86.8 124.5 170.8 182.4 184.3
82.5° 56.9 93.6 126.4 125.4 125.4
85° 32.8 60.8 75.3 73.3 73.3
87.5° 12.5 25.1 27.0 27.0 26.1
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE

(END OF REPORT)
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